CABINET MEMBER SIGNING

Monday, 16th August, 2021, 10.30 am

Members: Councillors Seema Chandwani
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

3.  MUSWELL HILL WEST CPZ - STATUTORY CONSULTATION, N10
(PAGES 1 - 46)

4. FORTIS GREEN EXTENSION - STATUTORY CONSULTATION, N10
(PAGES 47 - 106)

Felicity Foley, Committees Manager
Tel — 020 84892919

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email — felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Friday, 06 August 2021

Haringey



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing

Title: Muswell Hill West CPZ - Statutory Consultation, N10

Report

authorised by: Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services
mark.stevens@haringey.gov.uk

Lead Officer: Simi Shah, Group Engineer Traffic and Parking; Ann Cunningham, Head

of Highways and Parking

Simi.shah@haringey.gov.uk ; Ann.Cunningham@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected:  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green

Report for Key/
Non-Key Decision: Key decision

1

11

1.2

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

Describe the issue under consideration

To report on the feedback of statutory consultation commencing on 25" November 2020
and concluding on 16™ December 2020, on the proposal to introduce a Controlled Parking
Zone - Muswell Hill West (MHW) in the following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue,
Princes Avenue, Queens Avenue, Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern
side of Fortis Green Road (between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill
Broadway) and the north western side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis Green Road
to Woodberry Crescent).

To request approval to proceed to implementation, having taken objections into
consideration.

Cabinet Member Introduction

N/A

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare and the Public
Realm: -

Approves that a new Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) called Muswell Hill West (MHW) is
introduced into the following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue, Princes Avenue,
Queens Avenue, Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern side of Fortis
Green Road (between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill Broadway) and the
north western side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis Green Road to Woodberry
Crescent). A plan showing the extent and parking arrangement for the proposed CPZ can
be seen in Appendix (I).

Approve the operational times for the (MHW) CPZ to be Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm.

Reasons for decisions

Following public consultation on the proposals, approval was granted by officers under
Delegated Authority in November 2020 to proceed with delivery of parking controls on the
following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue, Princes Avenue, Queens Avenue,
Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern side of Fortis Green Road


mailto:Simi.shah@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.Cunningham@haringey.gov.uk

4.2

4.3

4.4

51

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Page 2

(between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill Broadway), the north western
side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis Green Road to Woodberry Crescent), subject to
the outcome of a statutory consultation.

The public consultation received a total of 83 (18%) responses, 47 (57%) in favour 33 (40%)
in opposition and 3 (3%) not sure.

The outcome of the public consultation was endorsed by local Ward Councillors and is
supported by Haringey’s CPZ Parking Policy.

A total of 21 submissions were received to the statutory consultation, 14 objections and 7
in favour. Of the objections received, none could be considered as a ‘substantial objection’
i.e. relating to the consultation process not following required legal process or statutory
documents containing fundamental errors. A summary of objections received are detailed
in Table 2, section 6 of this report.

Alternative options considered

An alternative was to not introduce parking controls in the roads listed in section 4.1. This
is not recommended as the public consultation had demonstrated the introduction of parking
measures was supported by the majority of residents responding in the roads listed in
section 4.1 and endorsed by local Ward Councillors. In addition, no substantial objections
were received during the statutory consultation

Background Information

The current Muswell Hill CPZ is a one road zone (Woodberry Crescent) which was
introduced in July 2016. The roads surrounding this zone have experienced an increase in
displaced parking resulting in increased parking pressure for residents.

The Council conducted a parking occupancy survey in order to assess the current situation.
The data gathered indicated that that there were elevated levels of parking stress in the
roads closest to Woodberry Crescent and areas close to the shopping parade on Muswell
Hill Broadway. The roads with the highest parking occupancy were Kings Avenue, Queens
Avenue and Princes Avenue.

A public consultation was carried out over a three-week period from 8" February until 2"
March 2020. This included delivery of consultation packs to all properties along a number
of roads surrounding the Muswell HIlCPZ. The consultation information was also made
available online allowing responses to be made online as well as by email and post.

Of the 462 properties that were consulted, the Council received 83 responses, a response
rate of 18% which exceeds the Council’s parking policy minimum requirement of 10%.

Overall, the majority (57%) of those responding support the introduction of parking controls
in the Muswell Hill West area; this exceeds the minimum requirement of 51% required by
Haringey’s Cabinet-approved CPZ policy to reach a decision. Approval was sought through
Delegated Authority to proceed to statutory consultation and this was granted in November
2020.

The approved Delegated Authority report for the public consultation is attached in Appendix

().

Statutory Consultation



6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

Page 3

Statutory notification commenced on 25" November 2020 for a period of 21 days. The
process consisted of a Notice of Proposal published in the London Gazette, Enfield, and
Haringey Independent and the notice was erected on site in the affected streets. The
closing date for representations and comments was 16" December 2020.

Although not a legal requirement, statutory notification letters, informing of the proposals
and process, were also posted to affected frontages located in within the proposed CPZ
areas. Appendix (lll) contains copies of statutory notification letters delivered to affected
frontages.

As part of the statutory process, the following statutory bodies were also notified:

AA

London Transport

Police (local)

Fire Brigade

London Ambulance Service
Freight Transport Association
Road Haulage Association
RAC

Metropolitan Police (traffic)
London Travel Watch
Haringey Cycling Campaign

Responses to Consultation

A total of 462 properties were written to notifying their occupants of the statutory
consultation and how they could object should they wish to. A total of 21 representations
from r
[...]
or the whole building
will be entitled to the allocation for a
single residence.

The implementation of the new
parking zone will be detrimental for
businesses, it will discourage
shoppers from the area.

The implementation of parking
controls in the Muswell Hill Area was
proposed due to concerns from
residents finding difficult in parking
near their homes. The area has
been frequently used for extensive
parking by shoppers and vehicles
from adjacent CPZ areas.

The proposed operational times for
the Muswell Hill West CPZ is
between 10 am and 2 pm; outside
this 4-hour window, all parking is
free. Currently, there is a large
allocation of bays for those visiting
businesses on Muswell Hill
Broadway and this will be supported
by additional bays on roads
adjoining Muswell Hill Broadway.




Page 5

Objections
Subject of objection. containing Officer response
this subject
The Council’s consultation document 1 The implementation of parking
blatantly admits it is likely that some, controls in the Muswell Hill Area was
if not all of those pressures were initially proposed due to concerns
created as a result of displaced from residents finding it difficult to
parking from other areas following park near their homes; the area has
the introduction of controls in those been frequently used for extensive
areas. In other words, you are parking by shoppers and vehicles
admitting you created a problem by from adjacent areas.
your action and now you want to
create another CPZ to alleviate an 57% of those who responded to the
alleged problem. area-wide consultation undertaken in
March 2020, identified that the area
was experiencing parking problems
and were in favour of parking
controls being introduced
The charging band you are using. It 1 The Impact of vehicle emissions on
is incredibly biased against vehicles the air quality of an area is a key
with higher emissions which means factor set out on Haringey’s parking
that this CPZ is not about trying to policy. By raising awareness of the
solve residents parking problems at environmental impact of CO>
all. It is another move towards emissions, people are encouraged to
forcing poorer people to sell or use lower, more sustainable forms of
dispose of their vehicles. If the CPZ transport to help reduce the
price band was based on vehicle associated greenhouse effect. The
length that would make sense and reduction in high-emitting vehicles is
be fair and just also supported in the Council’s
Climate Change Action Plan and
Transport Strategy
No, I am not in favour of CPZ here. 2 83 (18%) responses were received

In any form

in total to the public consultation, 47
(57%) in favour 33 (40%) in
opposition and 3 (3%) not sure.

The responses from this group of
roads were considered together as a
whole following consultation in
accordance with the Parking Policy.
The results from the consultation
were discussed with local Ward
Councillors and agreement reached
with them on the recommendation to
introduce CPZ controls for Muswell
Hill West.




Page 6

Objections
Subject of objection. containing Officer response
this subject
The council’s document state that 5 Of the 462 properties that were
462 properties were consulted (how consulted during February and
many actual residents does this March 2020, the Council received 83
equal?) and only 47 answered This responses, a response rate of 18%.
means only 11% want this to go This response rate exceeds the
ahead, so how can you now assume Council’s Parking Policy minimum
that the majority of residents are in response rate of 10%.
favour based entirely on such a poor Haringey’s Parking Policy that was
response? At least 50% need to be in introduced in 2020 states: “The
favour of this proposal before Council should receive a response
proceeding. It seems that the initial rate of between 10% and 20% to
consultation process was seriously consultations. A response rate below
flawed and needs to be reviewed with 10% is deemed inconclusive and a
decisions not now being 
[...]
who are reliant on carers as they will need to
purchase visitors permits for the carer if they are arriving by motor vehicle. However,
as the proposal is to bring in parking controls for four hours a day from Monday to
Friday 10am to 2pm, the expected impact on these groups should be minimal.
Currently, visitors permits for the over 65s are offered at a subsidised value at 41
pence per hour, whilst the normal pricing is 83 pence per hour; this should help
those carers who require to visit the residents during the proposed controlled
parking operation hours. The benefit of parking controls on the same group is that
this may ease parking pressures allowing carers to find parking spaces more easily
close to their client’'s homes.

10.4 Although there is a small impact on elderly residents as a result of the introduction

of 2 hours managed parking 11am to 1pm, the benefits of being able to buy visitors
permit at concessionary prices and utilising the permits on offer as well as expected
easing in parking pressure will go a long way to address any negative impacts.



Page 11

10.5 Carers in the community have access to two permit types that enable them to
undertake visits to fulfil their required service. The first one is an essential services
permit (ESP) which allows those people providing public personal services to
residents to park in a residential or shared use bay within a controlled parking zone.
The ESP scheme supports local authority services, NHS health professionals,
charities and not-for-profit organisations who provide healthcare, counselling, or
social care to Haringey residents. The second permit type is a carer's permit which
is provided to cater for the needs of those caring for residents in their own home.
Residents who live in a Controlled Parking Zone can apply for a carer's permit if
their medical practitioner, nurse or social worker has completed and signed the
declaration in the application form. Nannies and care providers for young children
are
[...]
uncontrolled area experiences parking pressure that is associated with
displacement from the existing St Luke’s and Fortis Green CPZs. There is
also added parking pressure from Muswell Hill Broadway shopping parade
where visitors and businesses take advantage of free parking, reducing
parking opportunities for residents.

The council has also received requests from residents highlighting the parking
pressures they are experiencing and as a solution residents’ suggested
controls be introduced into this area.

Feedback from the consultation established that the majority of those
responding supported the introduction of parking controls. And in response
to the question on which operational days should the controls operate, the
majority of those that responded preferred a Monday to Friday CPZ.

Responses showed that there were no clear preferences in relation to the
operational hours. However, the majority of people that responded
supported a 10am to 2pm or an 8am to 6.30pm scheme.

Officers met with ward councillors to discuss the outcome of the consultation
and to agree a way forward. One councillor present at the meeting expressed
a preference to introducing a two hour scheme which would complement
surrounding CPZs. They also felt that it would reduce the impact on local
businesses.

A further request was received asking for properties on the eastern side of
Fortis Green Road to have access to permits.

Officers advised that only one of the two options that received an equal share
8



7.8

7.9

7.10

Page 23

of responses, could be implemented, these being the 10am to 2pm or 8am
to 6.30pm operational hours. The policy sets out that where the consultation
fails to deliver a clear preference, decisions on operational hours will be made
in consultation with Ward Councillors. A decision to implement a 10am to
2pm, Monday to Friday CPZ, was therefore agreed.

The recommendations made in section 8 are in line with Section 3.3.3 of the
Local Implementation Plan which state
[...]
side of Fortis Green Road,
between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill
Broadway are included within the statutory consultation.

Approve that properties on the north western boundary of Muswell
Hill Broadway, from Fortis Green Road to Woodberry Crescent are
included within the statutory consultation.

Approve that residents and businesses in the area be informed of
the decision.

List of Appendices

Appendix 1 — Map of consultation area
Appendix 2 — Public consultation documents
Appendix 3 — Data analysis report

Appendix 4 — Maps of consultation responses
Appendix 5 — Ward Councillor briefing note
Appendix 6 — Amended CPZ boundary

10



Page 25

e s oo (HIN) 1NH IISMSNIA \mm_d_o_a.mm_._
s T e el iy ainssald bupjed Bunsix3 jo Asaing :
7 . E Y | [
QV\BQ .N - : o aved me_l_
e o 12 |2
o NN ozamu ) DVOY JVOVHV] __ S
.doys pue a4 = T B =M |- = -
1 dois, iH lemsniy wl 1S = | Wi r| B = .
S AT o SR ¢ = = 1B ZL
~ ~// i = as - avod
< _ \ =) NY
ST ETA DA DN M 2| [EpEm L

o
JNNINAY ad04

Map of consultation area

APPENDIX 1

‘wd) o) We }
Aepu4 0} Aepuopy <
(1s) san13s o>

NOd

‘wd | oy wey |
Aepu4 o} Aepuolpy
(94) uaain spioy

'Sjoljuod Zdd
BunesadQ Apuaiing sealy

* (ND4) yuoN uaai9 siio4
ealy Aaaung Bunped

“(HIN) IH [13msniy
ealy Aaaing Bunjied

n3ey

Har




Page 26

APPENDIX 2 (3 Pages)

Public consultation document

= .
Operations a I n
Ann Cunningham: Head of Operations r HE)

LONDON

08 February 2020

Public Consultation
Residents Views on Parking in the Muswell Hill Area

Dear Resident or Business

Haringey Council is undertaking a review of the current parking arrangements in your
area. Our aim is to help identify if there are any parking pressures in your road and
how this might be affecting your ability to park.

To help us understand the nature of these issues and the extent to which they are
affecting the local community, we encourage you to take part in this consultation. The
responses will help us decide how the council should proceed.

Have your sa
[...]
order to support local business loading restrictions will only be introduced where
they are required to maintain road safety and protect against congestion on key routes.
The size of a controlled parking zone should consequently be such that allows
residents easy and safe access to parking near their homes but deters short trips and
interzone communicating that creates pressures at places of interest such as transport
hubs and near retail facilities. It is therefore recommended that where possible a CPZ
will not comprise of more than 30 roads as recommended in national guidance.



Page 47 Agenda ltem 4

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing

Title: Fortis Green Extension - Statutory Consultation, N10
Report

authorised by: Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services

mark.stevens@haringey.gov.uk

Lead Officers: Simi Shah, Group Engineer Traffic and Parking; Ann Cunningham,
Head of Highways and Parking

Simi.shah@haringey.gov.uk; Ann.Cunningham@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected:  Fortis Green

Report for Key/
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key decision

1 Describe the issue under consideration
1.1 To report on the feedback of statutory consultation carried out from 4 November to 24
November 2020, on the proposal to extend the current Fortis Green CPZ to include the

following roads: Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue.

1.2 To request approval to proceed to implementation, having taken objections into
consideration.

2 Cabinet Member Introduction
2.1 N/A
3 Recommendations

3.1 Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare and the Public
Realm: -

3.2 Notes the delegated decision report following the public consultation and considers the
objections raised during the statutory consultation on the proposals, as well as officer
responses to the objections.

3.3 Approves the extension of Fortis Green (FG) CPZ into the following roads: Ringwood
Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue, as detailed in Appendix (I).

3.4 Approves the operational times for the above listed roads to match those of the existing
Fortis Green CPZ i.e. Monday to Friday 11am to 1pm.

4 Reasons for decisions

4.1 Following public consultation on the proposals, approval was granted by officers under
Delegated Authority in October 2020 to proceed to delivery of parking controls on the
following roads: Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue as part of the existing
Fortis Green (FG) CPZ, subject to the outcome of a statutory consultation.

4.2 For Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue, the public consultation received
a total of 86 responses: 45 (52%) in favour and 41 (48%) in opposition.


mailto:Simi.shah@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.Cunningham@haringey.gov.uk

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Page 48

The outcome of the public consultation was endorsed by local Ward Councillors and is
supported by Haringey’s CPZ Parking Policy.

A total of 51 submissions were received to the statutory consultation: 32 objections and 19
in favour. Of the objections received, none could be considered as a ‘substantial objection’
i.e. relating to the consultation process not following required legal process, or statutory
documents containing fundamental errors. A summary of objections received are detailed
in Table 2, section 6 of this report.

Alternative options considered

An alternative is to not introduce parking controls in roads listed in section 4.1. This is not
recommended as the public consultation demonstrated the introduction of parking
measures were supported by the majority of residents responding in the roads listed in
section 4.1 and endorsed by local Ward Councillors. In addition, no substantial objections
were received during the statutory consultation.

Background Information

In May 2019, a petition was submitted to the Council requesting roads surrounding the
existing Fortis Green CPZ - Creighton Avenue, Beech Drive, Ringwood Avenue and Twyford
Avenue - be considered for a future CPZ. It was a
[...]
 into Beech Drive
and Ringwood Avenue

e Councillors were in favour of extending the current Fortis Green CPZ with its
operational times of Monday to Friday 11am to 1pm

e Although respondents voted against controls, councillors support the
extension of Fortis Green CPZ to include Twyford Avenue. This will minimise
direct parking displacement pressure

e It was agreed that residents of Vale Close off Church Vale would be informed
of any agreed changes in parking via the appropriate communications

e It was decided that despite Tetherdown responding 50/50 to the
consultation, controls would not be proposed. However, it should be noted
there is a high probability it will be impacted by parking displacement if the
Muswell Hill CPZ is introduced

Haringey



7.8

7.9

Page 68

e Councillors requested neighbouring ward councillors be informed of the
decisions and be copied into any further communications.

The recommendations as set out in section 8 of this report, are in accordance with
Section 3.3.3 of the Local Implementation Plan which states: The availability of
parking is a key determinant of car usage and local traffic congestion which can
affect the potential uptake of more sustainable modes of travel. Local parking policy
is an important demand management tool in controlling local traffic congestion and
influencing choice of transport.

CPZs are one of several parking strategies, along with low parking provisions for
new developments, charging, and use of workplace parking levies, which can be
used to influence travel behaviour. CPZs specifically prioritise parking for residents
and can ease local parking pressures, reduce traffic congestion, improve road
safety, and encourage the use of more sustainable forms of transport.

7.10 A wider strategy to deliver a number of the Council’s key aims and policies includes

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

reducing the number of trips and reliance on cars and encourage more sustainable
modes of transport, particularly as the
[...]
 the- previous: question, -what- days-should- the-CPZ- operate?'-
respondents-that-supported-a-controlled-parking-zone-answered-as-followed:

«  63%:-(65)-wanted-the-operational-days-to-be-Monday-to-Friday,

*« 15%-(15)wanted-all-week-restrictions-and-

»  22%:(23)-wanted-Monday-to-Saturday
To-the-question-‘If- you-would- reconsider-controlled- parking- zone-in-your- area, -what- hours- should-
the-CPZ -operates?' respondents-that-supported-a-controlled - parking-zone-answered-as-follows:

Haringey



Page 99

16%-(24)-Four-hours-e.g.-10-am—2-pm,-
7%-(10)-All-day-and-evenings-e.qg.-to-9-pm,-
30%-(45)-All-day-e.g.-8-am—-86.30-pm-and-
48%-(73)- Two-hours-e.g.-10-am—12-noon.-

The-comments-section-inthe-questionnaire-show-that-residents-are-concerned-about-parking-issues-
such-as- car- blocked- driveways,- unrestricted- parking- at-junctions- and- lack- of- parking- restrictions-
during-school-runs.

lt-should-be-noted-that-no-petitions-were-presented-during-the-consultation-period.
Next-steps

Present-consultation-outcome-to-ward-councillors, -review-and-remedy-any-councillor-concerns-and-
agree-on-recommendations-to-be-put-forward-in-the-Delegated-Authority-Report.

Draft-recommendations-are:

Extend-the-existing-Fortis-Green-CPZ1o-include-Beech-Drive-and-Ringwood-Avenue.

Possible-inclusion-of- Twyford-Avenue-as-there-will-be-further-displacement-into-the-nearest-
available- parking.-When-looking- at-the-responses-for- Beech- Drive,- Ringwood- Avenue-and-
Twyford-Avenue-as-a-whole,-there-is-a-majority-of-51 % from-those-who-responded-in-favour-
for-the-introduction-of- parking-measures-from-this-group-of-roads.

Introduce-the-same-operation-days-and-times-as-the-existing-Fortis-Green-CPZ-i.e.-Monday-
to-Friday-with-parking-controls-between-11am-to-1pm.

Undertake- a- further- review- of- the: CPZ- in- 18- months- to- assess- the: impact-: of- the- new-
measures-and-understand-if-new-parking-pressures-have-arisen-due-to-the-new-extension.

Prepare- Delegated- Authori
[...]
. Transport is one of the
main contributors to poor air quality and as such our controlled parking zones should
be designed not only to deter all day parking associated with commuters, but to
discourage short trips and encourage walking and cycling.

The Traffic Management Act (TMA) 2004 is a key piece of legislation for parking
management. The TMA requires that arrangements should be based on the principles
of fairness, consistency and transparency. The associated guidance requires
authorities to design arrangements with regard to:

e Managing the expeditious movement of traffic,

e Improving the local environment,

e Improving road safety,

e Improving the quality & accessibility of public transport,
¢ Meeting the needs of disabled people,



Page 106

e Managing & reconciling the competing demands for kerb space.

In order to support local business loading restrictions will only be introduced where
they are required to maintain road safety and protect against congestion on key routes.
The size of a controlled parking zone should consequently be such that allows
residents easy and safe access to parking near their homes but deters short trips and
interzone communicating that creates pressures at places of interest such as transport
hubs and near retail facilities. It is therefore recommended that where possible a CPZ
will not comprise of more than 30 roads as recommended in national guidance.



	Agenda
	3 Muswell Hill West CPZ - Statutory Consultation, N10
	Appendix I - MHW CPZ Area
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Haringey


	Appendix II - Muswell Hill_PConsult_DA
	Appendix III - Stat Consult Letter
	Appendix IV - CPZ Parking Policy

	4 Fortis Green Extension - Statutory Consultation, N10
	Appendix I - FG Extn Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Stat Cons Plan


	Appendix II - Approved DA Fortis Green
	Appendix III - Stat Consult Letter
	Appendix IV - CPZ Parking Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2021, 10.30 - 10.40 AM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Seema Chandwani, Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare, 
and Public Realm.  

 
In attendance: Simi Shah, Group Engineer (Traffic and Parking); Andrew Bourke, Team 
Manager (Parking Schemes); and Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator. 

 
 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24. MUSWELL HILL WEST CPZ - STATUTORY CONSULTATION, N10  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare, and the Public Realm 
considered the report which provided feedback from the statutory consultation, 
commencing on 25 November 2020 and concluding on 16 December 2020, on the 
proposal to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) - Muswell Hill West (MHW) in 
the following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue, Princes Avenue, Queens 
Avenue, Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern side of Fortis Green 
Road (between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill Broadway), and the 
north western side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis Green Road to Woodberry 
Crescent). The report also requested approval to proceed to implementation, having 
taken objections into consideration. 
 
Following questions from the Cabinet Member, it was noted that a higher proportion of 
people had objected to the statutory consultation but that a higher proportion of people 
had responded in support to the public consultation and that, overall, there were more 
responses in support than in opposition. It was added that the ward councillors were 
all in support of the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve that a new Controlled Parking Zone called Muswell Hill West is 

introduced into the following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue, Princes 
Avenue, Queens Avenue, Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern 
side of Fortis Green Road (between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell 
Hill Broadway) and the north western side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis 
Green Road to Woodberry Crescent). A plan showing the extent and parking 



 

 

arrangement for the proposed Controlled Parking Zone can be seen in Appendix 
(I) to the report. 

 
2. To approve the operational times for the (Muswell Hill West) Controlled Parking 

Zone to be Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following public consultation on the proposals, approval was granted by officers under 
Delegated Authority in November 2020 to proceed with delivery of parking controls on 
the following roads: Athenaeum Place, Kings Avenue, Princes Avenue, Queens 
Avenue, Queens Lane, Princes Lane and Avenue Mews, eastern side of Fortis Green 
Road (between the junctions of Queens Avenue and Muswell Hill Broadway), the 
north western side of Muswell Hill Broadway (from Fortis Green Road to Woodberry 
Crescent), subject to the outcome of a statutory consultation. 
 
The public consultation received a total of 83 (18%) responses, 47 (57%) in favour 33 
(40%) in opposition and 3 (3%) not sure. 
 
The outcome of the public consultation was endorsed by local Ward Councillors and is 
supported by Haringey’s CPZ Parking Policy. 
 
A total of 21 submissions were received to the statutory consultation, 14 objections 
and 7 in favour. Of the objections received, none could be considered as a ‘substantial 
objection’ i.e. relating to the consultation process not following required legal process 
or statutory documents containing fundamental errors. A summary of objections 
received are detailed in Table 2, section 6 of the report. 
 
Alternative options considered  
 
An alternative was to not introduce parking controls in the roads listed in section 4.1. 
This is not recommended as the public consultation had demonstrated the introduction 
of parking measures was supported by the majority of residents responding in the 
roads listed in section 4.1 and endorsed by local Ward Councillors. In addition, no 
substantial objections were received during the statutory consultation. 
 
 

25. FORTIS GREEN EXTENSION - STATUTORY CONSULTATION, N10  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare, and the Public Realm 
considered the report which provided feedback from the statutory consultation carried 
out from 4 November 2020 to 24 November 2020, on the proposal to extend the 
current Fortis Green Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to include the following roads: 
Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue. The report also requested 
approval to proceed to implementation, having taken objections into consideration. 
 
In response to questions from the Cabinet Member, it was confirmed that the roads 
where CPZs were proposed were those where the majority of people accepted the 
proposals. It was added that the Fortis Green ward councillors had been involved 
throughout the process and were in support of the proposals. 



 

 

 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the delegated decision report following the public consultation and 

considers the objections raised during the statutory consultation on the proposals, 
as well as officer responses to the objections. 

 
2. To approve the extension of Fortis Green Controlled Parking Zone into the 

following roads: Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive, and Twyford Avenue, as detailed 
in Appendix (I) to the report. 

 
3. To approve the operational times for the above listed roads to match those of the 

existing Fortis Green Controlled Parking Zone i.e. Monday to Friday 11am to 1pm. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following public consultation on the proposals, approval was granted by officers under 
Delegated Authority in October 2020 to proceed to delivery of parking controls on the 
following roads: Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue as part of the 
existing Fortis Green (FG) CPZ, subject to the outcome of a statutory consultation. 
 
For Ringwood Avenue, Beech Drive and Twyford Avenue, the public consultation 
received a total of 86 responses: 45 (52%) in favour and 41 (48%) in opposition. 
 
The outcome of the public consultation was endorsed by local Ward Councillors and is 
supported by Haringey’s CPZ Parking Policy. 
 
A total of 51 submissions were received to the statutory consultation: 32 objections 
and 19 in favour. Of the objections received, none could be considered as a 
‘substantial objection’ i.e. relating to the consultation process not following required 
legal process, or statutory documents containing fundamental errors. A summary of 
objections received are detailed in Table 2, section 6 of this report. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
An alternative is to not introduce parking controls in roads listed in section 4.1. This is 
not recommended as the public consultation demonstrated the introduction of parking 
measures were supported by the majority of residents responding in the roads listed in 
section 4.1 and endorsed by local Ward Councillors. In addition, no substantial 
objections were received during the statutory consultation. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Seema Chandwani 
 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………… 
 
Date …17 August 2021………………………. 
 


